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Foot massager
Read the user manual carefully to make sure that the product is assembled, used and 
maintained correctly, as described in the instructions in this user manual. Keep the user 
manual for future reference. 

ENG

Thank you for choosing to
purchase a product from Rusta!

Read through the entire manual 
before installation and use!

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

•	 To reduce the risk of electric shock always unplug this product from 
the electrical outlet immediately after use and before cleaning.

•	 Do not operate under blanket or pillow. Excessive heating can occur 
and cause fire, electric shock, or injury to persons.

•	 Do not carry this product by its supply cord or use cord as a handle.

•	 Never operate the product with the air openings blocked. Keep the air 
openings free of lint, hair, and the like.

•	 Do not drop or insert any object into any opening.

•	 Do not use outdoors.

•	 Do not operate where aerosol (spray) products are being used or 
where oxygen is administered.

•	 To disconnect, switch off all controls and remove plug from outlet.

•	 Keep the cord away from heated surfaces. May cause serious burns. 
Do not use over insensitive skin areas or in the presence of poor 
circulation.

•	 The appliance has a heated surface. Persons insensitive to heat must 
be careful when using the appliance.

•	 The appliance is only to be used with the power supply unit provided 
with the appliance.

•	 This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above  
and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or  
lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or  
instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand  
the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning  
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and user maintenance shall not be done by children unless they are 
older than 8 and supervised. Keep the appliance and its cord out of 
reach of children less than 8 years.

•	 If the supply cord is damaged, it should be replaced by supplier, retailer, 
it‘s service agent or a similarly qualified person in order to avoid a hazard.

•	 This device is for household use ONLY and must not be used for commercial  
or medical purposes. If you have health concerns, consult your doctor 
before using this massage cushion.

•	 Keep the massager away from excessively humid, dusty environment 
and water.

•	 Do not wash in any way.

WARNING!  
If these instructions are not followed, an accident may 
lead to serious personal injury or property damage.
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HOW TO OPERATE

POWER ON/OFF

1.	 Press this button and machine powers-on. All keys are active. Automatically setting 
time is 15 mins. The Acupuncture and Air pressure function turns on when powered 
on, the air-pressure of the feet is opened by default in low intensity, acupuncture and 
kneading speed defaults to slow speed. If pressing this button again, the appliance 
shuts-off, all massage modes are stopped, and the system is set in standby mode.  
When time is up, the machine stops from massaging, and enters the standby mode.

SPEED

2.	 It is defaulted to be in Slow speed when power on, press the button to adjust the 
speed as you need. Speed switches every time when press button, shows by 2 LED 
indicator lights, respectively indicate the Slow and Fast speed.

NAME AND FUNCTION OF THE MACHINE PARTS

CONFIGURATION  
FIGURE OF  
FUNCTIONS

Power switch

Airpressure

Massage head  
(acupuncture and kneading)

Base

Plug

Cord

DC connector Appliance plug



Power button: ON/OFF

Heating button: ON/OFF

Massage speed: (Low/High)

Air compression: (Low/Medium/High)

HEATING

3.	 It is defaulted to open heating function in startup state. Press button to close Led light 
and heating function.

AIR PRESSURE

4.	 It is defaulted to be in Weak Intensity on power-on state, Press button to switch intensity  
level to be in Medium, corresponding indicator light on. 

NAME AND FUNCTION OF THE MACHINE PARTS

Symptom Cause Solution

The product does not work

The plug is not inserted 
properly

Insert the plug properly 
and safely

The power key is not 
started

Start the power key

The product will be turned off  
automatically after it finishes  
a 15 minutes´massage

If you want massage for 
another time, press power 
key again

The product is hot or 
cannot be used halfway 
through the program

You have performed 
several groups of 15 
minutes´massage already

Take off the power plug 
and let it cool. Always take 
off the power plug after 
using it

If you still have any problem after using the methods above, please contact your local retailer.
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TO CLEAN AND MAINTAIN THE PRODUCT

CLEANING 

1.	 Before you clean, please make sure that the switch is in the off location, and the power 
plug has been pulled out from the socket. Please use dry cloth to clean the product.

MAINTENANCE

2.	 Keep the product clean and far from the wet environment.

ATTENTION:  
Please do not use benzene or thinner and other aggressive detergents to clean  
the product or it may fade.

TECHNICAL DATA

Input 100–240V, 50/60Hz, 0.8A

Output 12VDC, 2.5A, 30W

Time setting 15 mins.

WARNING! 
DC 24V is not allowed.
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RIGHT OF COMPLAINT
By law the product must be returned to the place of purchase along with the original 
receipt in the event of a complaint. The user is liable for any damage to the product that 
is caused by not using the product for its intended purpose or by not following this user 
manual correctly. The right of complaint will not apply in these instances. 

INFORMATION ABOUT HAZARDOUS WASTE
Used products should be handled separately from 
household waste. They should be taken for recycling 
in accordance with local rules for waste management.
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Tack för att du valt att  
köpa en produkt från Rusta!

Läs igenom hela bruksanvisningen 
innan montering och användning!

Fotmassageapparat
Läs bruksanvisningen noggrant och se till att produkten installeras, används och  
underhålls på rätt sätt enligt instruktionerna. Spara bruksanvisningen för senare bruk.

SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER

•	 För att minska risken för elektriska stötar ska produkten alltid dras  
ut ur eluttaget omedelbart efter användning och före rengöring.

•	 Täck inte över produkten med filt eller kudde. Produkten kan överhettas 
och orsaka brand, elektriska stötar eller personskador.

•	 Bär inte produkten i kabeln och använd inte kabeln som handtag.

•	 Använd aldrig produkten med blockerade luftöppningar. Håll luft- 
öppningarna fria från damm, hår och liknande.

•	 För inte in föremål i någon öppning.

•	 Använd inte produkten utomhus.

•	 Använd inte produkten där aerosolprodukter (sprejer) används  
eller där syre administreras.

•	 Koppla ur produkten genom att stänga av alla reglage och dra ut  
kontakten ur eluttaget.

•	 Håll kabeln borta från heta ytor. Kan orsaka allvarliga brännskador. 
Använd inte på okänsliga hudområden eller vid dålig cirkulation.

•	 Apparatens yta blir varm. Personer som är okänsliga för värme måste 
vara försiktiga när de använder apparaten.

•	 Apparaten får endast användas tillsammans med medföljande kabel.

•	 Denna apparat får användas av barn från 8 år och uppåt samt av 
personer med fysiska, sensoriska eller mentala funktionshinder eller 
personer utan erfarenhet och kunskap, om de övervakas eller har fått 
instruktioner så att de kan använda apparaten på ett säkert sätt och 
förstår vilka risker användningen medför. Låt inte barn leka med  
apparaten. Låt inte barn under 8 år rengöra eller utföra underhåll på 



VARNING!  
Om föreskriften inte efterföljs kan en olycka leda till  
allvarlig person- eller egendomsskada.
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apparaten utan en vuxens överinseende. Förvara apparaten och  
kabeln utom räckhåll för barn under 8 år.

•	 Om strömkabeln skadas ska den bytas av leverantör, återförsäljare, 
återförsäljarens servicerepresentant eller annan behörig person för 
att undvika fara.

•	 Apparaten är endast avsedd för hushållsbruk och får inte användas 
för kommersiella eller medicinska ändamål. Rådgör med din läkare 
innan du använder massageapparaten om du har hälsoproblem.

•	 Håll massageapparaten på avstånd från fuktiga, dammiga miljöer  
och vatten.

•	 Den får inte tvättas på något sätt.



ANVÄNDNING

STRÖMBRYTARE PÅ/AV

1.	 Tryck på den här knappen för att starta apparaten. Alla knappar aktiveras. Automatiskt  
inställd tid är 15 minuter. Akupunktur- och lufttrycksfunktionen aktiveras när apparaten  
slås på. Lufttrycket startar alltid med låg intensitet, och hastigheten för akupunktur och  
knådning är låg. Om du trycker på knappen igen stängs apparaten av, alla massage- 
funktioner stoppas och systemet ställs i vänteläge. När tiden är slut upphör massagen  
och apparaten går in i vänteläge.

HASTIGHET

2.	 Apparatens standardinställning är att hålla låg hastighet när strömmen slås på.  
Tryck på knappen för att justera hastigheten efter behov. Hastigheten ändras varje 
gång du trycker på knappen. Två LED-lampor indikerar låg respektive hög hastighet.

MASKINDELARNAS NAMN OCH FUNKTION

FUNKTIONER
Strömbrytare

Lufttryck

Massagehuvud  
(akupunktur och knådning)

Bas

Stickkontakt

Kabel

DC-kontakt Kontaktdon
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Strömknapp: PÅ/AV

Värmeknapp: PÅ/AV

Massagehastighet: (Låg/Hög)

Lufttryck: (Låg/Medel/Hög)

VÄRMEFUNKTION

3.	 Apparaten startar som standard med aktiv värmefunktion. Tryck på knappen för  
att släcka LED-lampan och stänga av värmefunktionen.

LUFTTRYCK

4.	 Apparaten startar som standard med lågt lufttryck. Tryck på knappen för att öka  
intensitetsnivån till medel. Motsvarande indikatorlampa tänds. 

MASKINDELARNAS NAMN OCH FUNKTION

Symptom Orsak Åtgärd

Produkten fungerar inte

Kontakten är inte  
korrekt isatt

Sätt i kontakten ordentligt

Strömknappen har  
inte tryckts in

Tryck på strömknappen

Produkten stängs av auto- 
matiskt efter 15 minuters  
massage

Om du vill ha mer  
massage trycker du på  
strömknappen en gång till

Produkten är varm  
eller slutar fungera efter  
halva tiden

Du har redan kört flera  
omgångar med 15 minuters  
massage

Dra ur kontakten och låt 
apparaten svalna. Dra alltid 
ur kontakten efter att du 
använt apparaten

Om den fortfarande inte fungerar efter att du testat metoderna ovan, kontakta din  
lokala återförsäljare.
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RENGÖRING OCH UNDERHÅLL

RENGÖRING

1.	 Kontrollera före rengöring att strömbrytaren står i avstängt läge och att kontakten  
har dragits ut ur uttaget. Torka av produkten med torr trasa.

UNDERHÅLL

2.	 Håll produkten ren och på avstånd från fuktiga miljöer.

OBS:  
Rengör inte produkten med bensen, thinner eller andra aggressiva rengöringsmedel 
eftersom det kan bleka den.

TEKNISKA DATA

Input 100–240V, 50/60Hz, 0,8A

Output 12VDC, 2,5A, 30W

Tidsinställning 15 min.

VARNING! 
DC 24V är inte tillåtet.

12

SE



13

REKLAMATIONSRÄTT
Enligt gällande lag ska produkten vid reklamation lämnas in på inköpsstället och  
originalkvitto bifogas. Användaren är ansvarig för eventuella skador på produkten  
om produkten använts till ändamål den inte är avsedd för eller om bruksanvisningen  
inte följts. Reklamationsrätten gäller i sådant fall inte. 

INFORMATION OM MILJÖFARLIGT AVFALL
Uttjänt produkt ska hanteras separat från 
hushållsavfall och lämnas in för återvinning 
enligt lokala regler för avfallshantering.



14

NO

Takk for at du valgte å kjøpe 
et produkt fra Rusta!

Les gjennom hele bruksanvisningen  
før installasjon og bruk!

Fotmassasjeapparat
Les bruksanvisningen nøye og sørg for at produkten monteres, brukes og vedlikeholdes 
riktig i henhold til instruksjonene. Ta vare på bruksanvisningen for fremtidig bruk.

SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER

•	 For å redusere risikoen for elektrisk støt må du alltid trekke ut støpselet  
fra stikkontakten umiddelbart etter at du har brukt dette produktet, og 
alltid før rengjøring.

•	 Må ikke brukes under teppe eller pute. Det kan oppstå overoppheting 
som kan føre til brann, elektrisk støt eller personskader.

•	 Produktet må ikke bæres i ledningen, og ledningen må ikke brukes 
som håndtak.

•	 Produktet må ikke brukes hvis ventilasjonsåpningene er blokkert.  
Hold ventilasjonsåpningene fri for lo, hår og lignende.

•	 Ikke mist eller før gjenstander inn i noen av åpningene.

•	 Må ikke brukes utendørs.

•	 Må ikke brukes på steder der det brukes aerosoler (spraybokser)  
eller oksygen.

•	 Når produktet skal slås av, slår du av alle brytere og trekker ut støpselet  
fra stikkontakten.

•	 Hold ledningen unna varme overflater. Kan forårsake alvorlige  
brannskader. Må ikke brukes på følsom hud eller på steder med  
dårlig sirkulasjon.

•	 Produktet har en oppvarmet overflate. Personer som ikke føler varme, 
må være forsiktige når de bruker produktet.

•	 Produktet skal bare brukes med strømforsyningen det leveres med.

•	 Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn fra 8 år og oppover samt av 
personer med reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller 
manglende erfaring og kunnskap hvis de er under tilsyn eller har fått 



ADVARSEL!  
Dersom instruksjonene ikke følges kan det føre alvorlig 
skade på person eller eiendom.
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instruksjoner om sikker bruk av apparatet og forstår eventuelle  
farer som kan oppstå. Ikke la barn leke med apparatet. Rengjøring og 
vedlikehold skal ikke gjøres av barn med mindre de er eldre enn 8 år 
og under tilsyn. Apparatet og ledningen skal oppbevares utilgjengelig 
for barn som er under 8 år.

•	 Hvis strømledningen er skadet, må den byttes av produsenten,  
forhandleren, en servicerepresentant eller liknende kvalifisert  
person for å unngå farlige situasjoner.

•	 Dette produktet er ikke egnet for kommersiell eller medisinsk bruk.  
Hvis du har helseproblemer, må du kontakte lege før du bruker  
denne massasjeputen.

•	 Beskytt massasjeapparatet mot høy fuktighet, støv og vann.

•	 Produktet skal ikke vaskes.



BRUK

SLÅ PÅ/AV

1.	 Trykk på denne knappen for å slå på produktet. Alle knappene er aktive. Tiden stilles 
automatisk til 15 minutter. Funksjonen Akupunktur og Lufttrykk aktiveres når produktet  
slås på. Føttenes lufttrykk åpnes som standard ved lav intensitet. Akupunktur- og 
massasjehastigheten er lav som standard. Hvis du trykker på denne knappen igjen, 
vil produktet slås av, alle massasjemoduser stoppes og systemet går i dvalemodus. 
Når tiden er over, avsluttes massasjen automatisk, og produktet går i dvalemodus.

HASTIGHET

2.	 Hastigheten er lav som standard når produktet slås på. Trykk på knappen for å justere  
hastigheten. Hastigheten endres hver gang du trykker på knappen, og den vises av to  
LED-indikatorer som viser hastighetene Lav og Høy.

DELENES NAVN OG FUNKSJON

OVERSIKT OVER 
FUNKSJONER

Strømbryter

Lufttrykk

Massasjehode  
(akupunktur og massasje)

Base

Støpsel

Ledning

DC-kontakt Kontakt på apparatet
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Strømbryter: PÅ/AV

Varmebryter: PÅ/AV

Massasjehastighet: (Lav/Høy)

Luftkompresjon: (Lav/Middels/Høy)

VARME

3.	 Varmefunksjonen aktiveres som standard ved oppstart. Trykk på knappen for å slå  
av LED-lyset og varmefunksjonen.

LUFTTRYKK

4.	 Er som standard Svakt når produktet slås på. Trykk på knappen for å bytte til middels 
intensitet. Indikatoren lyser. 

DELENES NAVN OG FUNKSJON

Symptom Årsak Løsning

Produktet fungerer ikke

Støpselet er ikke  
koblet til

Koble til støpselet

Strømbryteren er ikke  
trykt inn

Trykk på strømbryteren

Produktet slås av når det  
er ferdig med 15 minutter  
med massasje

Hvis du vil forlenge tiden, 
trykker du på strøm- 
bryteren igjen

Produktet er varmt, og  
det slutter å fungere midt  
i behandlingen

Du har gjennomført flere 
økter med massasje à  
15 minutter

Trekk ut støpselet, og  
la produktet avkjøles.  
Trekk alltid ut støpselet  
etter bruk

Hvis problemet vedvarer, kan du kontakte forhandleren.
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RENGJØRE OG VEDLIKEHOLDE PRODUKTET

RENGJØRING  

1.	 Før rengjøring må du påse at produktet er slått av og at støpselet er trukket ut av  
stikkontakten. Rengjør produktet med en tørr klut.

VEDLIKEHOLD

2.	 Beskytt produktet mot væske.

OBS! 
Ikke rengjør produktet med benzen, tynner eller andre aggressive rengjøringsmidler. 
Det kan føre til fargeforandringer på produktet..

TEKNISKE DATA

Inngangseffekt 100–240V, 50/60Hz, 0,8A

Utgangseffekt 12VDC, 2,5A, 30W

Tidsinnstilling 15 minutter.

ADVARSEL! 
DC 24V er ikke tillatt.
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REKLAMASJONSRETT
I henhold til gjeldende lov skal produktet ved reklamasjon leveres inn på kjøpsstedet 
med maskinstemplet kvittering vedlagt. Brukeren er ansvarlig for eventuelle skader på 
produktet dersom produktet brukes til noe annet enn det som er tiltenkt, eller dersom 
bruksanvisningen ikke følges. I slike tilfeller bortfaller reklamasjonsretten. 

INFORMASJON OM FARLIG AVFALL
Utslitt produkt skal ikke kastes i husholdningsavfall, 
men leveres til gjenvinning i henhold til lokale regler 
for avfallshåndtering.
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Fußmassagegerät
Lies die Gebrauchsanleitung sorgfältig durch. Achte darauf, dass das Produkt gemäß  
der Gebrauchsanleitung installiert, verwendet und gewartet wird. Bewahre die  
Gebrauchsanweisung für eine evtl. spätere Verwendung auf.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

•	 Um die Gefahr eines Stromschlags zu verringern, den Netzstecker  
dieses Produkts immer unmittelbar nach der Verwendung und vor  
der Reinigung aus der Steckdose ziehen.

•	 Betreibe das Gerät nicht unter einer Decke oder einem Kissen. Die daraus  
resultierende, extreme Erhitzung kann zu Bränden, Stromschlägen 
oder Personenschäden führen.

•	 Trage dieses Produkt nicht am Netzkabel und verwende das Kabel 
nicht als Griff.

•	 Betreibe das Produkt niemals mit blockierten Luftöffnungen. Halte die 
Luftöffnungen frei von Fusseln, Haaren und Ähnlichem.

•	 In keine der Öffnungen darf irgendein Gegenstand hineinfallen noch 
eingesteckt werden.

•	 Das Gerät darf nicht im Außenbereich verwendet werden.

•	 Der Betrieb des Gerätes an Stellen, wo Aerosole (Sprayprodukte)  
verwendet werden oder in denen Sauerstoff verabreicht wird,  
ist untersagt.

•	 Zum Trennen der Verbindung alle Bedienelemente ausschalten und 
den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.

•	 Das Kabel von heißen Flächen fernhalten. Dies kann schwere  
Verbrennungen verursachen. Nicht über gefühllose Hautbereiche  
oder bei schlechter Durchblutung verwenden.

•	 Das Gerät hat heiße Oberflächen. Hitzeunempfindliche Personen  
müssen bei der Benutzung des Geräts vorsichtig sein.

•	 Das Gerät darf nur mit dem mitgelieferten Netzteil verwendet werden.

Danke, dass du dich für den 
Kauf eines Produktes von 
Rusta entschieden hast!

Vor der Montage und Benutzung 
die gesamte Gebrauchsanleitung 
durchlesen!
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•	 Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und Personen mit ein- 
geschränkten körperlichen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mangelnder  
Erfahrung und Wissen benutzt werden, wenn diese unter Aufsicht  
stehen, Hinweise zum sicheren Umgang mit dem Gerät erhalten und  
die Risiken verstanden haben. Das Gerät ist nicht als Spielzeug für  
Kinder geeignet. Reinigung und Wartung dürfen nur durch Kinder  
erfolgen, die älter als 8 Jahre sind und unter Aufsicht stehen. Das  
Gerät und sein Kabel außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern unter  
8 Jahren aufbewahren.

•	 Wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, sollte es durch den Lieferanten,  
den Händler, einen Kundendienst oder eine ähnlich qualifizierte Person  
ersetzt werden, um Gefahren auszuschließen.

•	 Dieses Gerät ist NUR für den Hausgebrauch bestimmt und darf nicht 
für kommerzielle oder medizinische Zwecke verwendet werden.  
Wenn du gesundheitliche Bedenken hast, konsultiere deinen Arzt, 
bevor du dieses Massagegerät verwendest.

•	 Halte das Massagegerät von übermäßig feuchter, staubiger Umgebung 
und Wasser fern.

•	 Das Gerät darf niemals in irgendeiner Form gewaschen werden.

WARNHINWEIS! 

Wenn die Vorschriften nicht befolgt werden, kann ein Unfall 
zu gravierenden Verletzungen oder Sachschäden führen.
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BEDIENUNG

EIN-/AUSSCHALTEN

1.	 Drücke zum Einschalten des Geräts diese Taste. Alle Tasten sind aktiviert. Die auto-  
matisch eingestellte Zeit beträgt 15 Minuten. Die Akupunktur- und Luftdruckfunktion  
wird beim Einschalten aktiviert, die Luftdruckmassage wird standardmäßig in niedriger  
Intensität gestartet, die Geschwindigkeit der Akupunktur- und Knetmassage ist im 
langsamen Modus voreingestellt. Durch erneutes Drücken dieser Taste schaltet 
sich das Gerät aus, alle Massagemodi werden gestoppt und das System wird in den 
Stand-by-Modus versetzt. Nach Ablauf der Zeit beendet das Gerät die Massage und 
wechselt in den Stand-by-Modus.

GESCHWINDIGKEIT

2.	 Beim Einschalten ist die Geschwindigkeit standardmäßig auf niedrig eingestellt. Drücke 
den Knopf, um die Geschwindigkeit nach Bedarf anzupassen. Die Geschwindigkeit  
wechselt jedes Mal, wenn die Taste gedrückt wird. Dies wird durch 2 LED-Anzeigeleuchten  
signalisiert, die jeweils die niedrige und die hohe Geschwindigkeit anzeigen.

BEZEICHNUNG UND FUNKTION DER GERÄTETEILE

PLANABBILDUNG 
DER FUNKTIONEN

Netzschalter

Luftdruck

Massagekopf  
(Akupunktur und Kneten)

Geräteboden

Stecker

Schnur

Gleichstrom- 
Anschluss

Gerätestecker



Ein-/Aus-Taste: EIN/AUS

Heiztaste: EIN/AUS

Massagegeschwindigkeit: (Niedrig/Hoch)

Luftdruck: (Niedrig/Mittel/Hoch)

HEIZUNG

3.	 Standardmäßig wird die Heizfunktion bei Inbetriebnahme gestartet. Drücke die  
Taste, um die LED und die Heizfunktion zu beenden.

LUFTDRUCKFUNKTION

4.	 Im eingeschalteten Zustand befindet sich diese Funktion standardmäßig im Modus  
geringe Intensität. Drücke die Taste, um den Intensitätsgrad auf mittel zu schalten,  
die entsprechende Kontrollleuchte leuchtet auf. 

BEZEICHNUNG UND FUNKTION DER GERÄTETEILE

Störung Ursache Lösung

Das Produkt funktioniert 
nicht

Der Stecker ist nicht  
richtig eingesteckt

Stecke den Stecker richtig 
und sicher ein

Die Einschalttaste wurde 
nicht betätigt

Drücke auf die  
Einschalttaste

Das Produkt wird nach  
15 Minuten Massage  
automatisch ausgeschaltet

Wenn du eine weitere  
Massage wünschst, drückst  
du erneut die Ein-/Aus-Taste

Das Gerät ist heiß oder  
wird in der Mitte des  
Programms beendet

Du hast bereits mehrere 
15-minütige Massage- 
einheiten durchgeführt

Ziehe den Netzstecker und  
lasse ihn abkühlen. Ziehe  
nach Gebrauch immer  
den Netzstecker

Wenn auch nach Anwendung der oben genannten Methoden Probleme auftreten, wende  
dich bitte an deinen nächsten Händler.
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REINIGUNG UND WARTUNG DES PRODUKTS

REINIGUNG  

1.	 Vergewissere dich vor dem Reinigen, dass der Schalter ausgeschaltet ist und der 
Netzstecker aus der Steckdose gezogen wurde. Zum Reinigen des Geräts bitte ein 
trockenes Tuch verwenden.

WARTUNG

2.	 Halte das Produkt sauber und von nassen Umgebungen entfernt.

ACHTUNG:   
Bitte verwende kein Benzol oder Verdünner und andere aggressive Reinigungsmittel 
zur Reinigung des Produkts, da es sonst verblassen kann.

TECHNISCHE DATEN

Eingang 100–240V, 50/60Hz, 0.8A

Ausgang 12VDC, 2.5A, 30W

Zeiteinstellung 15 Min.

WARNHINWEIS! 
DC 24V ist nicht zulässig.
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REKLAMATIONSRECHT
Nach geltendem Recht wird das Gerät bei Reklamation in die Verkaufsstelle zurück- 
gebracht. Der Originalbeleg muss beigefügt werden. Für Schäden, die durch nicht  
bestimmungs- und unsachgemäßen Gebrauch entstanden sind, ist der Käufer  
verantwortlich. In diesen Fällen verliert das Reklamationsrecht seine Gültigkeit.

INFORMATIONEN ÜBER UMWELTGEFÄHRLICHEN ABFALL 
Dieses Produkt darf am Ende seiner Lebensdauer nicht über den normalen 
Haushaltsabfall entsorgt werden, sondern muss je nach den kommunalen 
Bestimmungen für Abfallbeseitigung einem Sammelpunkt für das Recycling 
von elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten übergeben werden.
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Kiitos Rusta-tuotteen 
ostamisesta!

Lue koko käyttöohje ennen 
kokoamista ja käyttämistä!

Jalkahierontalaite
Lue käyttöohje huolellisesti. Varmista, että tuote asennetaan oikein ja että sitä pidetään 
kunnossa ohjeissa edellytettävällä tavalla. Säilytä käyttöohje tulevaa käyttöä varten.

TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

•	 Irrota laite pistorasiasta aina heti käytön jälkeen ja ennen puhdistusta 
sähköiskuvaaran alentamiseksi.

•	 Älä käytä laitetta täkin tai tyynyn alla. Laite voi kuumentua liiaksi,  
mistä voi olla seurauksena tulipalo, sähköisku tai henkilövahinkoja.

•	 Älä kanna tätä laitetta virtajohdosta äläkä käytä johtoa kahvana.

•	 Älä koskaan käytä laitetta, kun ilma-aukot ovat tukossa. Pidä ilma-aukot  
vapaana nukasta, karvoista ja vastaavista.

•	 Älä pudota tai työnnä mitään esineitä mihinkään aukkoon.

•	 Laitetta ei saa käyttää ulkona.

•	 Laitetta ei saa käyttää paikassa, jossa käytetään aerosolituotteita  
(suihkeita) tai jossa annetaan happea.

•	 Laite irrotetaan virrasta sammuttamalla kaikki säätimet ja irrottamalla  
pistoke pistorasiasta.

•	 Pidä johto etäällä lämmitetyistä pinnoista. Laite voi aiheuttaa vakavia  
palovammoja. Älä käytä laitetta tunnottomilla ihoalueilla tai jos  
verenkierto on heikkoa.

•	 Laitteessa on lämmitetty pinta. Laitetta käytettäessä on oltava  
varovainen, jos käyttäjä ei tunne kuumuutta.

•	 Laitetta saa käyttää vain sen mukana toimitetulla virtalähteellä.

•	 Tätä laitetta voivat käyttää lapset 8-vuotiaasta alkaen sekä henkilöt, 
joiden fyysiset, aistinvaraiset ja henkiset kyvyt ovat alentuneet tai joilla 
ei ole kokemusta ja tietämystä, jos heitä on opastettu tai neuvottu 
laitteen turvalliseen käyttöön ja jos he ymmärtävät laitteen käyttöön 
liittyvät vaarat. Lasten ei saa antaa leikkiä laitteella. Lapset eivät saa 



VAROITUS!  
Jos ohjeita ei noudateta, voi tapahtua onnettomuus, josta 
voi aiheutua vakava henkilö- tai omaisuusvahinko.
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puhdistaa laitetta eivätkä huolehtia sen kunnossapidosta lukuun  
ottamatta yli 8-vuotiaita lapsia valvotusti. Pidä laite ja sen johto poissa 
alle 8-vuotiaiden lasten ulottuvilta.

•	 Jos virtajohto on vaurioitunut, tavarantoimittajan, jälleenmyyjän,  
jälleenmyyjän huoltoedustajan tai vastaavalla tavalla pätevän henkilön 
on vaihdettava se vaarojen välttämiseksi.

•	 Tämä laite on tarkoitettu VAIN kotitalouskäyttöön, eikä sitä saa  
käyttää kaupallisiin eikä lääketieteellisiin tarkoituksiin. Jos sinulla  
on terveysongelmia, keskustele lääkärin kanssa ennen tämän  
hierontatyynyn käyttöä.

•	 Pidä hierontalaite etäällä liian kosteasta ja pölyisestä ympäristöstä 
sekä vedestä.

•	 Älä pese laitetta millään tavalla.



KÄYTTÖOHJEET

VIRRAN KYTKENTÄ/KATKAISU

1.	 Kytke laitteen virta tällä painikkeella. Kaikki näppäimet ovat toiminnassa. Automaattinen  
aika-asetus on 15 minuuttia. Akupunktio- ja ilmanpainetoiminnot käynnistyvät, kun virta  
kytketään. Jalkoihin kohdistuva ilmanpaine avautuu oletuksena alhaisella teholla ja  
akupunktio ja hieronta ovat oletuksena hitaalla nopeudella. Jos tätä painiketta painetaan  
uudelleen, laitteen virta katkeaa, kaikki hierontatilat pysähtyvät ja järjestelmä siirtyy  
valmiustilaan. Kun aika on kulunut loppuun, laite lopettaa hieronnan ja siirtyy valmiustilaan.

NOPEUS

2.	 Nopeuden oletusasetuksena on hidas nopeus, kun virta kytketään. Voit säätää nopeuden  
haluamaksesi painamalla painiketta. Nopeus vaihtuu aina, kun painiketta painetaan.  
Nopeuden ilmaisimena on kaksi merkkivaloa, toinen hitaalle ja toinen nopealle nopeudelle.

KONEEN OSIEN NIMET JA TOIMINNOT

TOIMINTOJEN 
KUVAUS

Virtakytkin

Ilmanpaine

Hierontapää  
(akupunktio ja hieronta)

Alusta

Pistoke

Johto

DC-liitin Laitepistoke
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Virtapainike: VIRRAN KYTKENTÄ/KATKAISU

Lämmityspainike: VIRRAN KYTKENTÄ/KATKAISU

Hierontanopeus: (Alhainen/korkea)

Paineilmatoiminto: (Alhainen/keskitaso/korkea)

LÄMMITYS

3.	 Käynnistettäessä oletuksena on, että lämmitystoiminto on käynnissä. Sammuta LED-
valo ja lämmitystoiminto painiketta painamalla. 

ILMANPAINE

4.	 Oletuksena on alhainen teho, kun virta kytketään. Voit vaihtaa tehon keskitasoiseksi 
painiketta painamalla. Vastaava merkkivalo syttyy. 

KONEEN OSIEN NIMET JA TOIMINNOT

Oire Syy Ratkaisu

Laite ei toimi

Pistoketta ei ole asetettu  
pistorasiaan oikein

Aseta pistoke pistorasiaan 
kunnolla ja turvallisesti

Virtaa ei ole kytketty  
virtanäppäimestä

Kytke virta  
virtanäppäimestä

Laitteen virta sammuu 
automaattisesti 15 minuutin 
hieronnan päätyttyä.

Jos haluat uuden  
hieronnan, paina  
virtanäppäintä uudelleen

Laite on kuuma tai se  
lakkaa toimimasta yhtäkkiä  
kesken ohjelman

Olet jo tehnyt useita  
15 minuutin hierontoja

Irrota virtapistoke  
pistorasiasta ja anna  
laitteen jäähtyä. Irrota  
virtapistoke aina pistorasiasta  
laitteen käytön jälkeen

Jos ongelmat eivät ratkea edellä mainituilla keinoilla, ota yhteys paikalliseen jälleenmyyjään.
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LAITTEEN PUHDISTUS JA HUOLTO

PUHDISTUS 

1.	 Varmista ennen puhdistusta, että virta on katkaistu virtakytkimestä ja että virtapistoke 
on irti pistorasiasta. Puhdista laite kuivalla liinalla.

KUNNOSSAPITO

2.	 Pidä laite puhtaana ja poissa märistä ympäristöistä.

HUOMIO:   
Älä käytä bentseeniä, tinneriä tai muita voimakkaita puhdistusaineita laitteen  
puhdistamiseen. Muuten laite voi haalistua.

TEKNISET TIEDOT

Tulo 100–240V, 50/60Hz, 0,8A

Lähtöteho 12VDC, 2,5A, 30W

Aika-asetus 15 minuuttia

VAROITUS! 
DC 24V ei ole sallittu.
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REKLAMAATIO-OIKEUS
Voimassaolevan lainsäädännön mukaan reklamaatio on tehtävä toimittamalla tuote 
ostopaikkaan. Alkuperäinen kuitti on esitettävä. Jos tuotetta on käytetty muuhun kuin  
sen käyttötarkoitukseen tai käyttöohjetta ei ole noudatettu, käyttäjä on vastuussa  
mahdollisista vahingoista. Tällöin reklamaatio-oikeus ei ole voimassa. 

TIETOJA ONGELMAJÄTTEISTÄ
Kun tuote on tullut elinkaarensa päähän, se on 
toimitettava kierrätykseen paikallisten määräysten 
mukaisesti. Sitä ei saa hävittää talousjätteenä.
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